
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
 
 
In the Matter of 
 
STP NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY 
 
(South Texas Project, Units 3 and 4) 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
Docket Nos. 52-012-COL 
                     52-013-COL 

 
ORDER 

 On August 27, 2009, the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board in this matter issued a 

decision on standing and contention admissibility (LBP-09-21, 70 NRC __ (Aug. 27, 2009)(slip 

op.)), in which it determined that petitioners Sustainable Energy and Economic Development 

Coalition, the South Texas Association for Responsible Energy, and Public Citizen (together, 

Intervenors) established representational standing to intervene as of right, and ruled on the 

admissibility of nineteen contentions, admitting one.  The Board did not address the 

admissibility of nine other contentions, stating its intent to issue a subsequent order addressing 

their admissibility.  Also currently pending before the Board is Intervenors’ August 14, 2009, 

filing proposing seven late-filed contentions.     

 Applicant STP Nuclear Operating Company (STPNOC) has requested that the 

Commission extend the deadline for STPNOC to appeal the Board’s decision in LBP-09-21, 

until such time as the Board has ruled on all pending contentions.  The Commission will address 

the extension request in a separate decision.  Pursuant to my authority under  

10 C.F.R. § 2.346(j), I toll the running of the time for STPNOC to file a notice of appeal of  

LBP-09-21 until further order of the Commission. 
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IT IS SO ORDERED. 

      For the Commission 

 
       /RA/ 
[SEAL] 
      ___________________________ 
      Annette L. Vietti-Cook 
      Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, 
this 4th day of September, 2009. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing ORDER OF THE SECRETARY RESPONDING TO 
EXTENSION REQUEST OF THE APPLICANT have been served upon the following persons by 
the Electronic Information Exchange. 
 

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop:  T-3F23 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
Michael M. Gibson, Chair 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail:  mmg3@nrc.gov 
 
Gary S. Arnold 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail:  gxa1@nrc.gov 
 
Randall J. Charbeneau 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail:  Randall.Charbeneau@nrc.gov 
  

Office of the General Counsel 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop - O-15 D21 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
Marian Zobler, Esq. 
James P. Biggins, Esq. 
Sara Kirkwood, Esq. 
Maxwell Smith, Esq. 
Erica LaPlante, Esq. 
Jessica Bielecki, Esq. 
Michael Spencer, Esq. 
Joseph Gilman, Paralegal 
E-mail:  
Marian.Zobler@nrc.gov 
jpb4@nrc.gov 
Sara.Kirkwood@nrc.gov 
jsg1@nrc.gov 
maxwell.smith@nrc.gov 
eal1@nrc.gov 
jab2@nrc.gov 
michael.spencer@nrc.gov 
 
 
 
 
OGC Mail Center : OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov 

 
Office of Commission Appellate  
   Adjudication 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop: O-16C1 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov 

 
Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Mail Stop: O-16C1 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Hearing Docket 
E-mail:  hearingdocket@nrc.gov 
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Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20004      
Counsel for the Applicant 
Stephen J. Burdick, Esq. 
Steven P. Frantz, Esq. 
Alvin Gutterman, Esq. 
John E. Matthews, Esq. 
Mary Freeze, Assistant 
E-mail: 
sburdick@morganlewis.com 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com;  
agutterman@morganlewis.com 
jmatthews@morganlewis.com 
mfreeze@morganlewis.com 

Sustainable Energy and Economic 
  Development (SEED) Coalition 
Diane Curran 
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, LLP 
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600 
Washington, DC  20036 
E-mail: dcurran@harmoncurran.com 

 
Sustainable Energy and Economic 
   Development (SEED) Coalition 
Robert V. Eye, Esq. 
Kauffman & Eye 
112 SW 6th Avenue, Suite 202 
Topeka, Kansas  66603 
E-mail: bob@kauffmaneye.com 

  
Sustainable Energy & Economic  
  Development (SEED) Coalition 
Eliza Brown, Clean Energy Advocate 
1303 San Antonio #100 
Austin, Texas  78701 
E-mail: eliza.seedcoalition@gmail.com 

Southwest Workers’ Union 
Lanny Alan Sinkin, Esq. 
1801 Westlake Drive #212 
Austin, Texas  78746 
E-mail: lanny.sinkin@gmail.com 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
          [Original signed by Nancy Greathead] ___   
      Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland 
This 4th day of September 2009 
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